Approved to propose to the 2026 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders for consideration 
and approval the allocation of net profit as legal reserve for the year 2025 performance and the 
declaration of dividends for the year 2025, with the details as follows: 

4.1 The allocation of a legal reserve in the amount of 6,500,000 Baht ( Six million five 
hundred thousand Baht) , resulting in a total legal reserve of Baht 44,300,000 (Forty-
four million three hundred thousand Baht) as of December 31, 2025.  

4.2 Dividend payment for the fiscal year 2025, ended 31 December 2025:  The Company 
has considered and approved the payment of a cash dividend for the operating results 

of the fiscal year 2025 at the rate of 0.16 Baht per share, totaling an amount not 
exceeding 130,864,259 Baht ( One hundred thirty million eight hundred sixty- four 
thousand two hundred fifty- nine Baht.  The dividend payment shall be subject to 
withholding tax at the rate prescribed by law.  The Record Date for the right to receive 
the dividend will be on May 8, 2026 and the payment dividend will be made on May 29, 
2026.  However, the entitlement to receive the dividend remains uncertain, as it is

[...]

approve the remunerations of the Company’s directors for the year 2026 as follows: 

7.1 The directors’ monthly remunerations, the Board’s meetings allowance and the directors’ 

annual rewards for the year 2026 shall not exceed 10,000,000 Baht (Ten million Baht). 

7.2 The directors’ annual rewards of the year 2025 shall be paid 3,170,000 Baht (Three million one 

hundred seventy thousand Baht). The Board of Directors shall distribute the amount of such 

annual rewards among the directors in such manner as they themselves determined. 

8. Approved to propose to the Annual General Meeting for year 2026 to consider and approve   
the appointment of Mrs.

[...]

4523 or Miss Sirirat Sricharoensup, a certified public accountant, License No.  5419 or      
Miss Watoo Kayankannavee, a certified public accountant, License No.  5423 from EY Office 

Limited, as the Company’s auditors for the year 2026, with the auditing fees of 2,880,000 Baht 
(Two million eight hundred eighty thousand Baht). 

9. Approved the convening of the 2026 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders on April 29, 2026 
at 14.00 hours via electronic means (E-AGM)  in accordance with the Emergency Decree on 
Electronic Meetings B.E. 2563 (2020) and other related laws and regulations, and designating